weakening of HK$ against the relevant currency, there

would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit

and other equity, and the balances below would be

negative. The 5% change in foreign exchange rate is

used when reporting foreign currency risk internally

to key management personnel and represents

management’s best assessment of the possible

changes in foreign exchange rates.

39. 財務風險管理（續）

(d) 外幣風險（續）

下表呈列因應本集團於報告期末承受重大風

險之外幣匯率之合理可能變動，本集團之年

度溢利及保留盈利因而出現之概約變動。敏

感度分析包括以貸方或借方功能貨幣之外的

貨幣計值的本集團公司之間的結餘。下文正

數表示港元兌相關貨幣升值的溢利及其他權

益的增加。對於港元兌相關貨幣貶值，則對

溢利及其他權益產生同等相反影響，下表結

餘將為負數。外匯匯率5%變動會應用於向

主要管理人員匯報內部外幣風險，代表管理

層就潛在外匯匯率變動作出的最佳評估。

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consol idated F inancia l  Statements
截至2019年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2019

216 東瀛遊控股有限公司 EGL HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

財務報表 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39. 財務風險管理（續）

(d) 外幣風險（續）

以下敏感度分析乃根據報告年度初外匯匯

率之假定百分比變動確定，並於整個年度保

持不變。

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following sensitivity analysis has been determined

based on the assumed percentage changes in foreign

exchange rates taking place at the beginning of the

reporting year and held constant throughout the year.

2019 2018

年度溢利及保留盈利

增加╱（減少）
年度溢利及保留盈利

增加╱（減少）

Increase/(decrease)

 in profit for the year

and retained earnings

Increase/(decrease)

in profit for the year

and retained earnings

日圓 人民幣 日圓 人民幣

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

JPY RMB JPY RMB

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

匯率變動： Changes in exchange rate:

港元兌外幣升值5% HK$ appreciates by 5% against

the foreign currencies (873) (158) (619) (257)

港元兌外幣貶值5% HK$ depreciates by 5% against

the foreign currencies 873 158 619 257

39. 財務風險管理（續）

(e) 公允價值

下表載列根據公允價值等級按公允價值列

賬之金融工具分析：

第一級： 相同資產或負債於活躍市場之報

價（未經調整）；

第二級： 除了第一級所包括之報價外，該

資產或負債之可觀察輸入數據，

可為直接（即如價格）或間接（即

源自價格）；及

第三級： 資產或負債並非依據可觀察市

場之輸入數據（不可觀察輸入數

據）。

截至2019及2018年12月31日止年度，等級

之間並無轉移。

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consol idated F inancia l  Statements
截至2019年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2019

217Annual Report 20192019年報

39. 財務風險管理（續）

(e) 公允價值

下表載列根據公允價值等級按公允價值列

賬之金融工具分析：

第一級： 相同資產或負債於活躍市場之報

價（未經調整）；

第二級： 除了第一級所包括之報價外，該

資產或負債之可觀察輸入數據，

可為直接（即如價格）或間接（即

源自價格）；及

第三級： 資產或負債並非依據可觀察市

場之輸入數據（不可觀察輸入數

據）。

截至2019及2018年12月31日止年度，等級

之間並無轉移。

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)